

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC 95890

JOSEPHINE WILSON,
Appellant,

v.

P.B. PATEL, M.D., P.C., and ROHTASHAV DHIR, M.D.,
Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Buchanan County, Missouri
Fifth Judicial Circuit
Hon. Weldon C. Judah, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

THE McINTOSH LAW FIRM, P.C.
H. William (Bill) McIntosh #26893
4646 Roanoke Pkwy, Ste. 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
(816) 221-6464
(816) 221-6460 - Fax
mcintosh@tmlf.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
POINTS RELIED ON	29
ARGUMENT	

I. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it abused its discretion in refusing plaintiff’s Instruction “A” withdrawing all evidence and the matter of plaintiff’s alleged informed consent to the esophageal dilation in that her alleged consent was irrelevant and not a cognizable defense to her sole theory that the esophageal dilation was unnecessary 33

II. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it abused its discretion in permitting them to argue that plaintiff consented to the esophageal dilation in that her alleged consent was irrelevant and not a cognizable defense to her sole theory of unnecessary surgery 46

III. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it abused its discretion in refusing plaintiff’s Instruction “B” withdrawing all evidence and the matters of (a) plaintiff’s alleged informed consent to the esophageal dilation and (b) of eosinophilic esophagitis in that: (a) her alleged consent was irrelevant and not a cognizable defense to her sole theory that the

esophageal dilation was unnecessary; and (b) eosinophilic esophagitis was irrelevant and a false issue since all parties and expert witnesses agreed plaintiff did not have and never had eosinophilic esophagitis 48

IV. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it abused its discretion in permitting them: (a) to argue that plaintiff consented to the esophageal dilation in that her alleged consent was irrelevant and not a cognizable defense to her sole theory of unnecessary surgery; and (b) to argue and encourage the jury to consider the false issue of eosinophilic esophagitis, to misstate and emphasize the improper testimony on that subject, and to invite the jury to consider the inadmissible hearsay evidence on that subject 51

V. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it abused its discretion in allowing a defense medical expert, who had been asked in cross-examination whether he agreed with one authoritative statement from a medical journal article, to be questioned and to testify in redirect examination about the substantive content of a different portion of that article (its summary) in that (a) such procedure was improper, and (b) the summary's content was never characterized as authoritative and was inadmissible hearsay 53

VI. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it abused its discretion in denying plaintiff's motion to strike juror Douglas Cox II for cause in that he admitted partiality and bias in favor of defendants 63

VII. The court erred in entering judgment for defendants because it
abused its discretion in denying plaintiff’s motion to strike juror Jason Streck
for cause in that he admitted partiality and bias in favor of defendants 66

CONCLUSION 68

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Court Decisions

Adams v. Burlington Northern R. Co., 865 S.W.2d 748 (Mo.App.1993) 62

Aiken v. Clary, 396 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. 1965) 39

Allen v. St. Louis Public Service Co., 365 Mo. 677, 285 S.W.2d 663 (1956) 61

Baird v. Owczarek, 93 A.3d 1222 (Del.Supr. 2014) 44

Brady v. Urbas, 111 A.3d 1155 (Pa. 2015) 43, 44, 46

Brown v. Collins, 46 S.W.3d 650 (Mo.App.2001). 66

Carrel v. Wilkerson, 507 S.W.2d 82 (Mo.App.1974) 47

Catlett v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R. Co., 793 S.W.2d 351 (Mo.banc 1990) 63

Cooper v. Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co., 347 Mo. 555, 148 S.W.2d 773 (1941) 57

Crain v. Newt Wakeman, M.D., Inc., 800 S.W.2d 105 (Mo. App.1990) 58

Crawford v. United States, 212 U.S. 183, 29 S. Ct. 260, 53 L. Ed. 465 (1909) 65, 68

Cress v. Mayer, 626 S.W.2d 430 (Mo.App.1981) 39

DeMoulin v. Kissir, 446 S.W.2d 162 (Mo.App.1969) 34, 36

Dunn v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co., 621 S.W.2d 245 (Mo.banc 1981) 36

Edgerton v. Morrison, 280 S.W.3d 62 (Mo.banc 2009) 38

Elmore v. Owens-Illinois, Inc., 673 S.W.2d 434 (Mo.banc 1984) 40

Estes v. Desmoyers Shoe Co., 155 Mo. 577, 56 S.W. 316 (1900) 34, 35, 37

Fiorucci v. Chinn, 764 S.E.2d 85 (Va. 2014) 42

Gathright v. Pendegraft, 433 S.W.2d 299 (Mo. 1968) 52

Gevermuehle v. Geimer, 619 S.W.2d 320 (Mo.App.1981) 59

Gleason v. Bendix Commercial Vehicle Sys., LLC, 452 S.W.3d 158 (Mo.App.2014) . 33

Gridley v. Johnson, 476 S.W.2d 475 (Mo. 1972) 53, 54, 57, 58, 61

Gross v. Robinson, 203 Mo.App. 118, 218 S.W. 917 (1920) 40, 46

Hamilton v. Missouri Petroleum Products Co., 438 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. 1969) 63

Hart v. Forbes, 633 S.W.2d 90 (Mo.App.1982) 47

Hayes v. Camel, 283 Conn. 475, 927 A.2d 880 (2007) 44

Joy v. Morrison, 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo.banc 2008) 33, 65, 68

Kelly v. St. Luke’s Hosp. of Kansas City, 826 S.W.2d 391 (Mo.App.1992) 51, 58

Kendall v. Prudential Ins. Co. of America, 327 S.W.2d 174 (Mo.banc 1959) .. 63, 65, 68

MacDonald v. Metropolitan St. Ry. Co., 219 Mo. 468, 118 S.W. 78 (1909) 57, 58

Matranga v. Par. Anesthesia of Jefferson, LLC, 170 So.3d 1077
(La.App. 5th Dist. 2015) 45

Miller v. Werner, 431 S.W.2d 116 (Mo. 1968) 39, 46

Murphy v. Cole, 338 Mo. 13, 88 S.W.2d 1023 (1935) 65, 68

Peterson v. Progressive Contractors, Inc., 399 S.W.3d 850 (Mo.App.2013) 33

Powers v. Ellfeldt, 768 S.W.2d 142 (Mo.App.1989) 57, 60, 62

Roberts v. Emerson Elec. Mfg. Co., 362 S.W.2d 579 (Mo. 1962) 37

Rodgers v. Jackson County Orthopedics, Inc., 904 S.W.2d 385 (Mo.App.1995) 64

Rouse v. Cuvelier, 363 S.W.3d 406 (Mo.App.2012) 58

Sampson v. Missouri Pac. R. Co., 560 S.W.2d 573 (Mo.banc 1978) 34, 35, 36

Schwartz v. Johnson, 206 Md.App. 458, 49 A.3d 359 (2012) 44

State ex rel. Kemper v. Vincent, 191 S.W.3d 45 (Mo.banc 2006) 60

State ex rel. Nixon v. Estes, 41 S.W.3d 25 (Mo.App.2001) 59

State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Baker, 505 S.W.2d 433 (Mo.App.1974) 63

State v. Edwards, 740 S.W.2d 237 (Mo.App.1987) 65, 67

State v. Houston, 803 S.W.2d 195 (Mo.App.1991) 64

State v. Stewart, 692 S.W.2d 295 (Mo.banc 1985) 66, 68

Stevens v. Craft, 956 S.W.2d 351 (Mo.App.1997) 34, 50

Stewart v. Sioux City & N.O. Barge Lines, Inc., 431 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. 1968) 60, 61

Swartz v. Gale Webb Transp. Co., 215 S.W.3d 127 (Mo.banc 2007) 33

Theobald v. St. Louis Transit Co., 191 Mo. 395, 90 S.W. 354 (1905) 63

Waller v. Aggarwal, 116 Ohio App.3d 355, 688 N.E.2d 274
(Ohio App. 11 Dist. 1996) 43, 44

Warren v. Imperia, 252 Or.App. 272, 287 P.3d 1128 (2012) 44

Wilkerson v. Mid-America Cardiology, 908 S.W.2d 691 (Mo.App.1995) 39

Williams By Wilford v. Barnes Hosp., 736 S.W.2d 33 (Mo.banc 1987) 63

Womack v. Crescent Metal Products, Inc., 539 S.W.2d 481
(Mo.App.1976) 34, 35, 36, 62

Wright v. Kaye, 267 Va. 510, 593 S.E.2d 307 (2004) 41, 42, 44, 45, 46

B. Other Authorities

Missouri Approved Jury Instructions (7th ed.), Committee Comment at LIV 37

Missouri Approved Jury Instructions (7th ed.) 34.01 [2012 Revision] 34, 37, 50

Missouri Approved Jury Instructions (7th ed.) 34.02 [2012 Revision] 34, 46
